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I. Appeal 
 
The applicants for Subdivision #2014-0013, David M. Phillips Jr. and Nancy E. Phillips 
represented by Duncan Blair, attorney, are appealing the December 2, 2014 decision of the 
Planning Commission to deny a subdivision request at 200 and 212 Lloyd’s Lane. 
 
The applicants have proposed to re-subdivide two existing parcels into three lots, likely in order 
to build two new dwellings in the future, if approved. Proposed Lot 601, the western-most 
interior lot, would retain an existing single-family dwelling and accessory structures, and it 
would be the largest of the three lots at 37,371 square feet. Proposed Lot 602, the middle interior 
lot, would measure 15,750 square feet and would be the smallest of the three proposed lots. 
Proposed Lot 603 would be located at the corner of Lloyd’s Lane and Russell Road. It would 
measure 23,143 square feet in size and feature steep, 19% slopes on its entirety.  
 
Section 11-1708(D)(2) of the Zoning Ordinance states that an appeal from a denial by the 
Planning Commission shall be made in writing and filed with the City Clerk within 15 days of 
the decision of the Commission. When an appeal is filed, the City Council shall schedule one de 
novo public hearing on the matter and may affirm, reverse, or modify the decision of the 
Commission. It may also return the matter to the Commission for further consideration. On 
appeal the same standards for subdivision review shall be applied as are established for the 
Commission. 
 

II. Background 
 
Section 11-1710 of the Zoning Ordinance sets forth the requirements that the Planning 
Commission must consider when reviewing a request for a subdivision. Section 11-1710(B) 
requires subdivision requests to meet the following standards:  
 



No lot shall be resubdivided in such a manner as to detract from the value of 
adjacent property. Lots covered by a resubdivision shall be of substantially the 
same character as to suitability for residential use and structures, lot areas, 
orientation, street frontage, alignment to streets and restrictions as other land 
within the subdivision, particularly with respect to similarly situated lots within 
the adjoining portions of the original subdivision. In determining whether a 
proposed lot is of substantially the same character for purposes of complying with 
this provision, the commission shall consider the established neighborhood 
created by the original subdivision, evidence of which may be shown by: 

 
(1) Subdivision plat documents, including amendments to the subdivision over 

time, as well as the development that has occurred within the subdivision; 
and 
 

(2) Land in the same general location and zone as the original subdivision with 
the same features so as to be essentially similar to the original subdivision 
area. 

 
(3) No resubdivision shall be approved which results in the creation or the 

continuation of a lot, building or structure which does not comply with the 
provisions of this ordinance, unless the commission expressly authorizes a 
variation pursuant to section 11-1713 of this ordinance. 

 
The request was originally scheduled for the November Planning Commission hearing but was 
deferred to the December docket given staff’s receipt of additional information regarding the 
actual legal documents that had created the original lots. Staff discussed the deferral in greater 
detail in its November 19th memorandum to the Planning Commission, which is included as part 
of the December 2, 2014 staff report (see Attachment A). Staff also amended the body of the 
staff report in light of the new information such that the December report completely replaces the 
November report (Attachment B.) 
 
Planning & Zoning staff recommended denial of the proposed subdivision at the Commission’s 
December 2nd public hearing. The proposed lots meet technical R-12 zone requirements and no 
character questions emerged regarding proposed Lot 601 or the lot frontages for proposed Lot 
603. However, staff found that the dominant character of the lots in the area of comparison is of 
lot sizes greater than 24,000 square feet and lot frontages greater than 110 feet. Proposed Lots 
602 and 603 would not be substantially consistent with the character of other lots in the area of 
comparison in terms of lot size. Proposed Lot 602 would not be substantially consistent with the 
character of other lots in terms of lot frontage. Staff also expressed concern about proposed Lot 
603 regarding its suitability for residential structures and uses given its steep slope. 
 
The issue of which lots should constitute the area of comparison, in order to answer the lot 
character question, also featured prominently in staff’s analysis given that no “original 
subdivision” exists at this site other than the original lots in question. Staff determined, 
consistent with the provisions contained in Section 11-1710(B)(2) of the Zoning Ordinance, that 
the area of comparison should be an area comprised of 15 properties (not including the subject 
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lots) that are located to the north, south, and west of the subject site (see Figure A below). These 
properties are in the same zone as the subject site, are geographically proximate, and generally 
share similar lot characteristics. Staff declined to use the applicant’s proposed alternative area of 
comparison, which consists of only the entire blockface along Lloyd’s Lane between Russell 
Road and West Braddock Road. Given the different character of those lots on Lloyd’s Lane that 
are west of Orchard Street, staff found the applicant’s proposed alternative to be inconsistent 
with the requirements of Section 11-1710(B)(2). 
 
Figure A: Area of Comparison 

 
The Planning Commission voted to deny the request on a 6 to 1 vote. The majority of the 
Commission agreed with the staff analysis that the proposed subdivision did not meet the criteria 
of Section 11-1710(B) of the Zoning Ordinance because proposed Lots 602 and 603 would not 
be substantially consistent with the character of other properties in the area of comparison in 
terms of lot size (for Proposed Lots 602 and 603) and lot frontage (for Proposed Lot 602). The 
majority of Commission shared staff’s concern about the suitability of proposed Lot 603 for 
residential structures given the steep slope of the lot. It agreed that the 15-lot “area of 
comparison” (shown in Figure A above) is reasonable and appropriate. The Commission also 
briefly discussed the applicant’s concern that an analysis of the most “similarly-situated” lots to 
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the current request necessitates a distinction between corner lots and interior lots. The 
Commission noted that the area of comparison included both types of lots, and did not find that 
an analysis comparing only the proposed corner lot to other corner lots and only the proposed 
interior lots to other interior lots to be necessary. 
 

III.  Additional Analysis 
 

In addition to the findings provided in the December 2, 2014 staff report, and the Planning 
Commission finding, staff performed an additional comparison of the proposed corner lot 
(proposed Lot 603) to other corner lots and the smaller of the proposed interior lots (proposed 
Lot 602) to other interior lots, as it may be helpful to the City Council in light of the applicant’s 
statements on this point as expressed at the Planning Commission public hearing. First, with 
regard to lot size and excluding the existing lots at the subject site, only two of the five other 
corner lots in the area of comparison, or 40%, have a lot size smaller than the 23,243 square-foot 
size of proposed Lot 603. The three other lots, which range from 27,980 to 51,133 square feet, 
are considerably larger. Second, with regard to lot size and excluding the existing interior lot at 
the site, none of the ten other interior lots in the area of comparison are as small as the 15,750 
square-foot size of proposed Lot 602. The ten lots range in size from 17,979 to 70,786 square 
feet, with a median value of 27,219. Third, with regard to lot frontage and excluding the existing 
lots at the subject site, only four of the ten other interior lots, or 40%, have a lot frontage smaller 
than or close to the 105 feet of frontage at proposed Lot 602. The six other lots have lot frontages 
ranging from 120 to 163 feet. 
 
The percentage of other lots that are smaller, narrower, or close to the lot frontage or lot size of 
the proposed lots therefore fails to exceed 50% in any of the three above-referenced instances in 
this additional comparison. Proposed Lot 602 would be inconsistent with the dominant character 
of other interior lots in the comparison area, and proposed Lot 603 would be inconsistent with 
the dominant character of other corner lots in the comparison area.  
 

IV. Conclusion 
 

Staff continues to recommend denial of the proposed subdivision based on the information and 
conclusions contained in the December 2, 2014 staff report and as further supported in the 
above-referenced additional comparison. If City Council grants the subdivision, staff 
recommends that the approval be subject to compliance with the conditions set forth in Section 
III of the December staff report to the Planning Commission.  
 
 
Enclosures: 
 
Attachment A – December 2, 2014 Staff Report to Planning Commission 
Attachment B – November 4, 2014 Staff Report to Planning Commission 
Attachment C – Subdivision Plat 
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DOCKET ITEM #3 

   Subdivision #2014-0013 
200 - 212 Lloyd’s Lane 

 
 

  

 
PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION, DECEMBER 2, 2014: On a motion by 
Commissioner Lyman, seconded by Commissioner Brown, the Planning Commission denied the 
request. The motion carried on a vote of 6 to 1, with Commissioner Lyle voting against the 
denial. 
 
Reason: The majority of the Planning Commission agreed with the staff analysis that the lots in 
the proposed subdivision would not be consistent with the character of other nearby lots with 
regard to lot size, lot frontage, and suitability for residential uses and structures. The majority of 
the Commission also agreed with the area of comparison that staff used to analyze the question 
of lot character consistency and disagreed with the applicant’s contention that a blockface of a 
particular street is an appropriate method for determining an area of comparison for the purpose 
of analyzing lot character. Although it expressed general agreement with the applicant’s 
statements that interior lots should be compared to interior lots and corner lots to corner lots, the 
Commission noted that the request included both kinds of lots and therefore the requested lots 
should be analyzed together. 
 
Speakers: 
Duncan Blair, representing the applicant, spoke in support of the application. He stated that the 
proposed lots meet technical zone requirements and are consistent with the character of other lots 
in the area. He expressed his belief that the area of comparison for this case should be the lots 
along the blockface of Lloyd’s Lane as opposed to the area of comparison that staff has 
recommended. He also stated that the area of comparison that staff recommended is not 
consistent with a 2007 Virginia Supreme Court decision. 
   
  

Application General Data 
Consideration of a request to 
re-subdivide two existing lots into 
three new lots. 
 

Planning Commission 
Hearing: 

 
December 2, 2014 

Approved Plat must 
be recorded by: 

 
June 2, 2016 

Address:   
200 - 212 Lloyd’s Lane 

Zone: R-12/Residential 

Applicant:   
David M. Phillips Jr. and Nancy E. 
Phillips represented by Duncan 
Blair, attorney 

Small Area Plan: Northridge/Rosemont 

Staff Recommendation: DENIAL  
Staff Reviewers: Nathan Randall nathan.randall@alexandriava.gov 
                             Alex Dambach alex.dambach@alexandriava.gov  
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  SUB #2014-0013 
  200 & 212 Lloyd’s Lane 

 

 
David Phillips, applicant, spoke in support of the request and noted the support of some of his 
neighbors. He expressed concern about the area that staff used for comparison in order to analyze 
the lot character question. 
 
 

 
 
       
                
    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION, NOVEMBER 6, 2014: The Planning Commission 
noted the deferral of the request.   
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  SUB #2014-0013 
  200 & 212 Lloyd’s Lane 

 

I. DISCUSSION   
 
The applicants, David M. Phillips Jr. and Nancy E. Phillips, represented by Duncan Blair, 
attorney, request approval to re-subdivide two existing lots into three new lots at 200 and 212 
Lloyd’s Lane. 
 

SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The subject site is two lots of record. The 
property at 200 Lloyd’s Lane has 257.6 
feet of frontage on Lloyd’s Lane, 170.1 feet 
of frontage on Russell Road, and a total lot 
area of 32,764 square feet. No structures 
exist on the lot. It is a unique lot in that is 
has extremely steep slopes of 
approximately 19 percent in its eastern half 
and a grade change of 30 feet. The property 
at 212 Lloyd’s Lane has 290 feet of 
frontage on Lloyd’s Lane, 150 feet of lot 
depth, and a total lot area of 43,500 square 
feet. It is improved with a two-story single-
family dwelling and accessory structures.  
 
The properties are surrounded nearly 
entirely by other single-family dwellings. 
Immanuel Lutheran Church is located 
across Russell Road to the east. 
 

BACKGROUND  
 
The two lots were created in 1912 as 
individual lots and not as a part of a larger, 
planned subdivision. The 200 Lloyd’s Lane 
property was subdivided only by metes and 
bounds description in the deed; however, a 
plat was also recorded for 212 Lloyd’s 
Lane (see Figure 1 on the next page).  
 
A prior owner of the subject properties received Planning Commission approval for Subdivision 
#96-0026 in February 1997 to move the lot line between 200 and 212 Lloyd’s Lane. No new lots 
were proposed as part of this request. The owner did not record the subdivision within the proper 
timeframe and the approval expired in 1998. In 2000, a new property owner requested 
subdivision approval (SUB#2000-0005) to split the existing 200 Lloyd’s Lane property into two 
lots. The proposal was similar to the current request in that three lots in total were proposed 
along this portion of Lloyd’s Lane. Unlike the current request, the lot line between the two 
existing lots at 200 and 212 Lloyd’s Lane would not have changed.  
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  SUB #2014-0013 
  200 & 212 Lloyd’s Lane 

 

Figure 1: Original Subdivision Plat for 212 Lloyd’s Lane 

 
Staff recommended denial of the request, finding that the new lots would not be consistent with 
the character of the neighborhood given that both new lots would have been significantly smaller 
than the majority of the lots located within the area believed, at the time, to be the original 
subdivision. It also raised concern about the consistency of the proposal with the neighborhood 
in terms of lot frontage, and it noted that two oak trees on the new interior lot were considered 
specimen trees that needed to be preserved. That applicant withdrew the subdivision request 
prior to the scheduled Planning Commission hearing in June 2000. 

 
PROPOSAL  

 
The applicants propose to re-subdivide the two existing lots into three new lots as shown in 
Figure 2 of this report (see next page). The applicant expects to construct a new single-family 
dwelling on proposed Lot 602 and another on proposed Lot 603. Proposed Lot 601 would retain 
the existing single-family dwelling and accessory structures, and it would be the largest of the 
three new lots at 37,371 square feet. Proposed Lot 602 would be the smallest of the three lots, 
with a lot size of 15,750 square feet. Proposed Lot 603 would be located at the corner of Lloyd’s 
Lane and Russell Road. It would measure 23,143 square feet in size and features 19 percent steep 
slopes on its entirety. 
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  SUB #2014-0013 
  200 & 212 Lloyd’s Lane 

 

 
ZONING / MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION 

 
The property is located in the R-12 / Single-Family zone. As shown in the table below, the 
proposal meets minimum lot size, frontage, and width requirements for single-family dwellings 
in the zone. The property is located within the Northridge/Rosemont Small Area Plan Chapter of 
the Alexandria Master Plan, which designates the property for uses consistent with the R-12 
zone. 
 
Table 1: Zoning Analysis 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Existing 
Minimum 
Required 

Proposed 

 200 Lloyd’s 
Lane 

212 Lloyd’s 
Lane 

Lot 601 Lot 602 Lot 603 

Lot Size 32,764 sq. ft. 43,500 sq. ft. 
12,000      
sq. ft. 

37,371 sq. ft. 15,750 sq. ft. 23,143 sq. ft. 

Lot Width 

 290’ 80’ 
(Interior Lot) 

249.1’ 105’  

240’  
(Lloyd’s Lane) 

147’ 
(Russell Road) 

 95’ 
(Corner Lot) 

  

175’        
(Lloyd’s Lane) 

147’ 
(Russell Road) 

Lot 
Frontage 

257.6’  
(Lloyd’s Lane) 

170.1’ 
(Russell Road) 

290’ 
 

60’ 
 

249.1’ 105’ 

193.4’ 
(Lloyd’s Lane) 

170.1’ 
(Russell Road)
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  SUB #2014-0013 
  200 & 212 Lloyd’s Lane 

 

 
      Figure 2: Current Subdivision Request 
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Existing Lot 
Configuration 

Proposed New 
Property Lines 

Existing 
Property Line 
to be Removed 
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  SUB #2014-0013 
  200 & 212 Lloyd’s Lane 

 

SUBDIVISION STANDARDS 
  

Sections 11-1706 and 11-1709 of the Zoning Ordinance contain several technical subdivision 
requirements and Section 11-1710(D) stipulates a general requirement that all lots meet zone 
requirements. Section 11-1710(B) requires that every subdivided lot be “of substantially the 
same character as to suitability for residential use and structures, lot areas, orientation, street 
frontage, alignment to streets and restrictions as other land in the subdivision, particularly with 
respect to similarly situated lots within the adjoining portions of the original subdivision.” A 
provision requiring new lots to be consistent with the character of other nearby lots has existed in 
the Zoning Ordinance for many years and was strengthened in 2006 in the first of three “infill” 
text amendments.   
 
Section 11-1710(B) further explains that the lots within a given subdivision proposal should be 
compared, for the purpose of determining neighborhood character, to those existing lots located 
 

within the original subdivision area, evidence of which may be shown by: (1) 
Subdivision plat documents, including amendments to the subdivision over time, 
as well as the development that has occurred within the subdivision; and (2) land 
in the same general location and zone as the original subdivision with the same 
features so as to be essentially similar to the original subdivision area. 

 
II. STAFF ANALYSIS 
 
Staff does not support the requested re-subdivision. Although all three new lots would meet 
minimum lot size, frontage and width requirements for the R-12 zone, the Zoning Ordinance 
requires consideration of both the minimum zone requirements as well as subdivision 
requirements including the question of lot character. Staff concludes that two of the lots 
proposed here would not be consistent with the character of other lots in the area of comparison, 
which includes adjacent properties to the north, south, and west given that the subject lots were 
created without a typical “original subdivision” that includes lots outside of the subject site that 
can be used for comparison purposes. Proposed Lot 602, the smallest and narrowest lot, would 
be inconsistent with regard to lot size and lot frontage. Proposed Lot 603, at the corner of 
Lloyd’s Lane and Russell Road, would also be inconsistent with regard to lot size. Staff is also 
concerned about the presence of steep slopes on proposed Lot 603. Although grading and 
stormwater issues would be considered as part of a separate (and administrative) grading plan 
process for the construction of a future dwelling, and this is a hilly area of Alexandria, this lot 
would have particularly steep slopes. Staff therefore recommends denial of the subdivision 
request. 
 
Neighborhood Character – Area of Comparison 
The existing lots at 200 and 212 Lloyd’s Lane were created individually in 1912. The adjacent 
lots to the south and west also appear to have also formed individually in approximately the same 
decade (1910s) as the subject lots. No formal, planned “original subdivision”, except for the 
metes and bounds descriptions and one plat for the subject lots, therefore exists in the immediate 
area for use in evaluating lot character. Although somewhat uncommon, such a circumstance is 
addressed in Section 11-1710(B) of the Zoning Ordinance through its allowance that additional 
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  SUB #2014-0013 
  200 & 212 Lloyd’s Lane 

 

land in the same zone as, and with characteristics similar to, the original subdivision area may 
used in order to determine an area of comparison for the purpose of assessing neighborhood 
character.  
 
In this case, staff has determined that an appropriate area of comparison includes a total of 15 
lots to the north, south, and west of the subject lots as shown in Figure 3 below. The lots in the 
area of comparison are all geographically proximate to the subject lots, including some that are 
immediately adjacent. They generally feature lot characteristics, such as slightly slanting 
property lines, occasional irregularity in shape, and a lot size exceeding 20,000 square feet, 
similar to the subject lots. They are all located in the same zone, R-12, as the properties at 200 
and 212 Lloyd’s Lane.  
 
Figure 3: Area of Comparison 

 
Following the issuance of the prior staff report for this case, the applicants raised questions 
regarding staff’s recommended area of comparison and suggested an alternative that would 
include only those properties fronting on the entirety of Lloyd’s Lane between Russell and West 
Braddock Roads. The applicants have attempted to argue that, if such an alternative area of 
comparison is used, the proposed new lots would be consistent with the character of these lots 
and therefore meet the Zoning Ordinance requirement contained in Section 11-1710(B).  
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  SUB #2014-0013 
  200 & 212 Lloyd’s Lane 

 

However, staff does not agree with the applicant’s alternative area of comparison and maintains 
that the area of comparison it originally used, and continues to use, in this case is appropriate and 
consistent with Section 11-1710(B) of the Zoning Ordinance. The properties in the area of 
comparison to the north of the subject lots, including those facing Russell Road, have been 
included in the area of comparison given that they were created, through the Frank E. Hopkins 
and Campbell subdivisions, from land immediately adjacent to the subject lots. The majority of 
these lots share lot similarities to the existing lots at 200 and 212 Lloyd’s Lane. No properties to 
the east, across Russell Road, have been included here because they are not located within the 
same zone. The properties to the south, up to the R-12 / R-5 zone line, have been included in this 
report because of their proximity and similar lot characteristics to the subject lots.  
 
Staff excluded the properties along Lloyd’s Lane west of Orchard Street from the area of 
comparison because the character of those lots is different from the subject sites. The applicants 
have argued that a “blockface” reference should be used but, unlike other Infill provisions in the 
Zoning Ordinance, Section 11-1710(B) does not stipulate the use of the “blockface” in order to 
determine an appropriate area of comparison for the purposes of determining neighborhood 
character. Rather, it requires the use of lots in the same zone and sharing similar features as the 
original subdivision. These lots as developed, the clear majority of which measure less than 
20,000 square feet, are smaller in size than the subject sites. They also exhibit a rather consistent 
rectangular, non-slanting lot shape with their narrow ends oriented toward the street, a lot pattern 
not present at the subject lots. Staff concludes that the lot character noticeably changes at 
Orchard Street. Generally speaking, larger and less-regularly shaped lots are present on the 
eastern side of Orchard Street whereas generally smaller and more uniformly rectangular lots are 
present on the western side (see Figure 4 below). The lots on Lloyd’s Lane west of Orchard 
Street should not be included in the area of comparison. 
 
Figure 4: Lot Character East and West of Orchard Street 
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  SUB #2014-0013 
  200 & 212 Lloyd’s Lane 

 

Neighborhood Character – Lot Analysis 
Staff has compared the proposed new lots to those 15 lots located within the appropriate area of 
comparison. Table 2 below shows the lot size and frontage information for these 15 lots, 
excluding the subject site. The existing lot sizes and frontages for 200 and 212 Lloyd’s Lane and 
for proposed Lots 602 and 603 have been added to the table for reference. 
 
                             Table 2: Lot Sizes & Frontages 

Property Address 
Lot Size 
(Sq. Ft.) 

Lot Frontage 
(Ft.) 

304 Lloyd's Lane 15,485 150 / 95 * 
1803 Orchard Street 30,447 219 / 165 / 105*
1800 Nicholson Lane 51,133 240 / 94 / 61 * 
1803 Nicholson Lane 26,528 90 
1706 Russell Road 27,910 147 
1804 Russell Road 25,056 163 
207 Lloyd's Lane 17,979 120 
219 Lloyd's Lane 41,918 164 
303 Lloyd's Lane 30,360 110 
305 Lloyd's Lane 31,137 107 
309 Lloyd's Lane 22,500 82 
1900 Russell Road 15,862 132 / 78 * 
1904 Russell Road 70,786 134 
1910 Russell Road 18,506 134 
2000 Russell Road 27,980 157 
200 Lloyd's Lane 32,764 257 
212 Lloyd's Lane 43,500 290 
Proposed Lot 602 15,750 105 
Proposed Lot 603 23,143 193 

       Note: Properties marked with an asterisk have secondary or tertiary frontages. 
 
As shown in the table above, only two existing properties in the area of comparison (13%) 
measure less than 16,000 square feet like proposed Lot 602. Only two more properties measure 
less than 20,000 square feet and only one additional property measures less than 24,000 square 
feet, for a total of five properties within the area of comparison measuring less than 24,000 
square feet. Expressed as a percentage, only 33% of the lots in the area of comparison are 
therefore as small as proposed Lot 603 (23,143 square feet). With regard to lot frontage, only 
four out of 15 properties (26%) have a lot frontage less than, or close to, the 105 feet of frontage 
proposed for Lot 602 (excluding secondary or tertiary frontages on corner or irregular lots.) 
 
With so few properties in the area of comparison having a similar lot size and lot frontage to 
proposed Lot 602, or a similar lot size to proposed Lot 603, staff concludes that the proposed 
subdivision is not substantially consistent with the character of other lots in the area, a finding 
required in Section 11-1710(B) of the Zoning Ordinance. 
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  SUB #2014-0013 
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Staff also considered, as a hypothetical exercise, whether the proposed new lots would be 
consistent with the lot size of other lots within the applicant’s proposed alternative area of 
comparison. It should be noted that the way in which the applicant has expressed the data in its 
additional materials, by using overall average lot size and frontage, is potentially problematic 
when analyzing lot character. For example, one very small lot could skew results downward even 
if the majority of the lots in a given area of comparison are larger. For a true comparison, staff 
has broken down the 22 lots (as developed) within the applicant’s proposed area of comparison 
into the range of sizes expressed in this report (less than 16,000, less than 20,000 and less than 
24,000). Proposed Lot 603 would be consistent with the size of half of the other lots. Proposed 
Lot 602 would be out of character with the other lots in the applicant’s proposed area of 
comparison because it would be only be consistent with the size of about 23% of the lots. 
 
Steep Slopes 
The site is in an area where several hills and steep slopes exist. Many of the neighboring lots 
have areas with steep slopes above 10 percent. These lots, however, also have areas of relatively 
flat land where the dwelling is typically located. Proposed Lot 603, however, is entirely covered 
by land with a slope of 19 percent. For reference, a “green circle” or beginner’s level ski slope 
typically has a 6 to 25 percent slope. There is only one other lot in the vicinity with similar pitch, 
located directly across Lloyd’s Lane at 1900 Russell Road, and it is undeveloped. 
 
Tree Protection 
Staff also notes the presence of several trees on proposed Lots 602 and 603. In the 2000 staff 
report for the prior request, the City Arborist had identified two oak trees as being especially 
worthy of protection if construction were to occur given their eligibility for specimen tree 
designation. In a recent follow-up visit, the City Arborist confirmed that one of the two trees no 
longer exists at the site. Although the condition of the second tree, identified as 45-inch black 
oak and located on proposed Lot 602, has diminished from specimen quality in the last 14 years, 
it is still worthy of protection. A 38-inch red oak tree located on City property in the same 
general location as the 45-inch black oak and a 51-inch red oak adjacent to Russell Road on 
proposed Lot 603 should also be protected. Finally, clusters of smaller trees are along the 
northern and southern property lines of both proposed Lots 602 and 603 and have been identified 
for protection.  
 
Condition #4 would require the applicant to submit, within 60 days of approval if the request is 
approved, a tree protection plan that details tree protection measures consistent with the 
Alexandria Landscape Guidelines and depicts tree protection areas. Such areas would need to 
include, at a minimum, the individual trees referenced above, approximately the northern-most 
20 feet of proposed Lots 602 and 603 (close to the Lloyd’s Lane right-of-way, and approximately 
the southern-most 40 feet of proposed Lots 602 and 603). The condition also requires the tree 
protection plan to be incorporated into, and depicted on, future grading plan submissions. 
 
Conclusion 
In light of the inconsistency of the proposed lot sizes with the character of the surrounding lots, 
as well as concerns about the site’s steep slopes, staff recommends denial of this application.
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III. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 
 
Staff recommends DENIAL of the requested subdivision. If the request is approved, staff 
recommends that it be approved subject to compliance with all applicable codes and ordinances 
and the following conditions: 
 
1. The final subdivision plat shall comply with the requirements of Section 11-1700 of the 

Zoning Ordinance. (P&Z) 
 
2. No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 

easements. It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing easements. 
(T&ES) 

 
3. With the grading plan submission(s), the applicant shall provide a geotechnical report, 

including recommendations from a geotechnical professional for proposed cut slopes and 
embankments. (T&ES) 

 
4. The applicant shall submit a tree protection plan consistent with the Alexandria Landscape 

Guidelines to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning & Zoning within 60 days of 
approval. The plan shall, at a minimum, depict tree protection areas around the 38-inch and 
45-inch oak trees on proposed Lot 602, the 51-inch oak tree on proposed Lot 603, 
approximately the northern-most 20 feet of proposed Lots 602 and 603 (near the Lloyd’s 
Lane right-of-way) and on the southern-most 40 feet of proposed Lots 602 and 603. The 
Director may require the applicant to depict trees designated for protection on subsequent 
grading plan submissions. (P&Z) 

 
 
STAFF: Alex Dambach, Division Chief, Department of Planning and Zoning;  

Nathan Randall, Urban Planner. 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
Staff Note: In accordance with section 11-506(c) of the zoning ordinance, construction or 
operation shall be commenced and diligently and substantially pursued within 18 months of the 
date of granting of a special use permit by City Council or the special use permit shall become 
void.   
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IV.  CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 
 

Legend:     C - code requirement    R - recommendation    S - suggestion    F - finding 
 
Transportation & Environmental Services: 
 
R-1 No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 

easements. It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing 
easements. (T&ES) 
 

R-2 With the grading plan submission(s), provide a geotechnical report, including 
recommendations from a geotechnical professional for proposed cut slopes and 
embankments. (T&ES) 

 
C-1 The final subdivision plat shall comply with the provisions of Section 11-1709 of the 

City’s Zoning Ordinance. (T&ES) 
 

C-2 Any redevelopment shall comply with Section 5-6-224 (d) of the City Code regarding 
grading plan requirements. (T&ES) 
 

C-3 Any future development/redevelopment on the subdivided lots shall provide adequate 
storm water outfall per the requirements of Article XI of Alexandria Zoning Ordinance. 
(T&ES)  

 
C-4 The development and redevelopment of the subdivided lots shall not adversely impact the 

storm water drainage or create a nuisance on the public and private properties. (Sec. 5-6-
224) (T&ES)  
 

C-5 Any future development/redevelopment on the subdivided lots shall comply with the 
requirements of City of Alexandria Zoning Ordinance Article XIII and the applicable 
laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia at the time of submission of the first final plan for 
storm water management regarding water quality and quantity control. (T&ES)   
 

C-6 All secondary utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (Sec. 5-3-3) (T&ES) 
   
Code Enforcement: 
 
F-1 No comments received  
 
Recreation, Parks, & Cultural Activities: 

  
F-1 The 38-inch and 45-inch oak trees on proposed Lot 602, the 51-inch oak on proposed Lot 

603, and tree clusters on these lots near Lloyd’s Lane and the southern portion of the lots 
should be protected during construction through the establishment of protection zones. 
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Police Department: 
 
F-1 No comments received 
  
Fire Department: 
 
F-1 No comments or concerns 
 
Real Estate: 
 
F-1 No comments 
 
Archaeology: 
 
F-1 This undertaking will cause no ground disturbance. No archaeological action is required. 
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City of Alexandria, Virginia 
  
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
 
 
DATE:  NOVEMBER 19, 2014 
 
TO:  CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION 
    
FROM: KARL MORITZ, ACTING DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND ZONING 
   
SUBJECT: SUBDIVISION #2014-0013 200-212 LLOYD’S LANE 
  
 
Following the issuance of the staff report for the November docket but prior to the actual hearing, 
the above-referenced subdivision case was deferred due to staff’s receipt of new information. First, 
the applicants submitted additional deed information suggesting that the 1915 subdivision plat, 
previously considered to constitute the “original subdivision” in both the published staff report and 
in the previous subdivision case from June 2000, was not the original subdivision for the subject 
properties. Instead, the applicants stated that an October 1912 metes and bounds description and plat 
(212 Lloyd’s Lane) and a July 1912 metes and bounds description (200 Lloyd’s Lane) are the legal 
documents that actually created the lots. Second, the applicants submitted an alternative area of 
comparison that they believe should be used to answer the question of neighborhood lot character 
(See attached email dated November 1, 2014).  
 
Staff agrees with the applicants that the 1912 documents, rather than the 1915 plat, created the 
subject lots. It is likely that the purpose of the 1915 subdivision plat was to create other lots nearby 
and merely depicted the subject properties, already in existence as of 1912, as a reference. The 
attached staff report has been revised in several instances in order to remove references to the 
“original subdivision” and to clarify that there is no “original subdivision” that includes any lots 
other than the subject properties.  
 
Staff, however, does not accept the applicant’s alternative area of comparison that would only 
include those properties along the blockface of Lloyd’s Lane between Russell and West Braddock 
Roads. Staff believes that the area of comparison should remain the same as it was described in the 
November staff report. The attached staff report has been revised to explain in greater detail how 
staff arrived at its determination of the appropriate area of comparison. 
 
In light of the revisions, the attached staff report should be considered a new document compared to 
the staff report issued prior to the November hearing. Staff’s ultimate conclusion regarding the 
question of lot character remains the same, however, and it continues to recommend denial of the 
subdivision request.  
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DOCKET ITEM #11 

   Subdivision #2014-0013 
200 - 212 Lloyd’s Lane 

 
 

  

 

 
 
SPECIAL NOTE: THIS REPORT HAS BEEN SUPERSEDED IN ITS ENTIRETY BY THE 
DECEMBER 2, 2014 STAFF REPORT (INCLUDING THE NOVEMBER 19, 2014 MEMO) 
TO PLANNING COMMISSION.      
                
    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Application General Data 
Consideration of a request to 
re-subdivide two existing lots into 
three new lots. 
 

Planning Commission 
Hearing: 

 
November 6, 2014 

Approved Plat must 
be recorded by: 

 
May 6, 2016 

Address:   
200 - 212 Lloyd’s Lane 

Zone: R-12/Residential 

Applicant:   
David M. Phillips Jr. and Nancy E. 
Phillips represented by Duncan 
Blair, attorney 

Small Area Plan: Northridge/Rosemont 

Staff Recommendation: DENIAL  
Staff Reviewers: Nathan Randall nathan.randall@alexandriava.gov 
                             Alex Dambach alex.dambach@alexandriava.gov  

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION, NOVEMBER 6, 2014: The Planning Commission 
noted the deferral of the request.   
 
Reason: The Planning Commission agreed with the request for deferral. 
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I. DISCUSSION   
 
The applicants, David M. Phillips Jr. and Nancy E. Phillips, represented by Duncan Blair, 
attorney, request approval to re-subdivide two existing lots into three new lots at 200 and 212 
Lloyd’s Lane. 
 

SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The subject site is two lots of record. The 
property at 200 Lloyd’s Lane has 257.6 
feet of frontage on Lloyd’s Lane, 170.1 feet 
of frontage on Russell Road, and a total lot 
area of 32,764 square feet. No structures 
exist on the lot. It is a unique lot in that is 
has extremely steep slopes of 
approximately 19 percent in its eastern half 
and a grade change of 30 feet.  The 
property at 212 Lloyd’s Lane has 290 feet 
of frontage on Lloyd’s Lane, 150 feet of lot 
depth, and a total lot area of 43,500 square 
feet. It is improved with a two-story single-
family dwelling and accessory structures.  
 
The properties are surrounded nearly 
entirely by other single-family dwellings. 
Immanuel Lutheran Church is also located 
across Russell Road to the east. 
 

BACKGROUND  
 
The property appears to have been first 
subdivided in 1912 and was subsequently 
part of a 1915 plat for the Atlee/Nicholson 
subdivision (see Figure 1 on the next page). 
The other properties in this subdivision are 
located to the south and west of the subject 
site.   
 
A prior owner of the subject properties received Planning Commission approval for Subdivision 
#96-0026 in February 1997 to move the lot line between 200 and 212 Lloyd’s Lane. No new lots 
were proposed as part of this request. The owner did not record the subdivision within the proper 
timeframe and the approval expired in 1998. In 2000, a new property owner requested 
subdivision approval (SUB#2000-0005) to split the existing 200 Lloyd’s Lane property into two 
lots. The proposal was similar to the current request in that three lots in total were proposed 
along this portion of Lloyd’s Lane. Unlike the current request, the lot line between the two 
existing lots at 200 and 212 Lloyd’s Lane would not have changed.  
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        Figure 1: Original 1915 Subdivision 
 
  

45



  SUB #2014-0013 
  200 & 212 Lloyd’s Lane 

 

Staff recommended denial of the request, finding that the new lots would not be consistent with 
the character of the neighborhood given that both new lots would have been significantly smaller 
than the majority of the lots located within the original 1915 subdivision. It also raised concern 
about the consistency of the proposal with the neighborhood in terms of lot frontage, and it noted 
that two oak trees on the new interior lot were considered specimen trees that needed to be 
preserved. The applicant withdrew the subdivision request prior to the scheduled Planning 
Commission hearing in June 2000. 
 

PROPOSAL  
 
The applicant proposes to re-subdivide the two existing lots into three new lots as shown in 
Figure 2 of this report (see next page). The applicant expects to construct a new single-family 
dwelling on proposed Lot 602 and another on proposed Lot 603. Proposed Lot 601 would retain 
the existing single-family dwelling and accessory structures, and it would be the largest of the 
three new lots at 37,371 square feet. Proposed Lot 602 would be the smallest of the three lots, 
with a lot size of 15,750 square feet. Proposed Lot 603 would be located at the corner of Lloyd’s 
Lane and Russell Road. It would measure 23,143 square feet in size and features 19 percent steep 
slopes on its entirety. 

 
ZONING / MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION 

 
The property is zoned R-12 / Single-Family zone. As shown in the table below, the proposal 
meets minimum lot size, frontage, and width requirements for single-family dwellings in the 
zone. The property is located within the Potomac West Small Area Plan Chapter of the 
Alexandria Master Plan, which designates the property for uses consistent with the R-12 zone. 
 
Table 1: Zoning Analysis 

 
 

 
  

 Existing 
Minimum 
Required 

Proposed 

 200 Lloyd’s 
Lane 

212 Lloyd’s 
Lane 

Lot 601 Lot 602 Lot 603 

Lot Size 32,764 sq. ft. 43,500 sq. ft. 
12,000      
sq. ft. 

37,371 sq. ft. 15,750 sq. ft. 23,143 sq. ft. 

Lot Width 

 290’ 80’ 
(Interior Lot) 

249.1’ 105’  

240’  
(Lloyd’s Lane) 

147’ 
(Russell Road) 

 95’ 
(Corner Lot) 

  

175’        
(Lloyd’s Lane) 

147’ 
(Russell Road) 

Lot 
Frontage 

257.6’  
(Lloyd’s Lane) 

170.1’ 
(Russell Road) 

290’ 
 

60’ 
 

249.1’ 105’ 

193.4’ 
(Lloyd’s Lane) 

170.1’ 
(Russell Road)
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Figure 2: Current Subdivision Request 
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SUBDIVISION STANDARDS 
  

Sections 11-1706 and 11-1709 of the Zoning Ordinance contain several technical subdivision 
requirements and Section 11-1710(D) stipulates a general requirement that all lots meet zone 
requirements. Section 11-1710(B) requires that every subdivided lot be “of substantially the 
same character as to suitability for residential use and structures, lot areas, orientation, street 
frontage, alignment to streets and restrictions as other land in the subdivision, particularly with 
respect to similarly situated lots within the adjoining portions of the original subdivision.” A 
provision requiring new lots to be consistent with the character of other nearby lots has existed in 
the Zoning Ordinance for many years and was strengthened in 2006 in the first of three “infill” 
text amendments.   
 
Section 11-1710(B) further explains that the lots within a given subdivision proposal should be 
compared to those existing lots located 
 

within the original subdivision area, evidence of which may be shown by: (1) 
Subdivision plat documents, including amendments to the subdivision over time, 
as well as the development that has occurred within the subdivision; and (2) land 
in the same general location and zone as the original subdivision with the same 
features so as to be essentially similar to the original subdivision area. 

 
 
II. STAFF ANALYSIS 
 
Staff does not support the requested re-subdivision. Although all three new lots would meet 
minimum lot size, frontage and width requirements for the R-12 zone, the Zoning Ordinance 
requires consideration of both the minimum zone requirements as well as subdivision 
requirements including the lot character. Similar to its finding 14 years ago, staff concludes that 
two of the lots proposed here would not be consistent with the character of other lots in the 
original subdivision area and in two adjacent subdivision areas. Proposed Lot 602, the smallest 
and narrowest lot, would be inconsistent with regard to lot size and lot frontage. Proposed Lot 
603, at the corner of Lloyd’s Lane and Russell Road, would be inconsistent with regard to lot 
size. Staff is also concerned about the presence of steep slopes on proposed Lot 603. Although 
grading and stormwater issues would be considered as part of a separate (and administrative) 
grading plan process for the construction of a future dwelling, and this is a hilly area of 
Alexandria, this lot would have particularly steep slopes. Staff therefore recommends denial of 
the subdivision request. 
 
Neighborhood Character – Lot Size and Lot Frontage 
The most significant reason for staff’s recommendation of denial of the requested re-subdivision 
is that proposed Lot 602 would be smaller than the majority of the other lots in the immediate 
area. The original subdivision area, which includes those properties to the west and south of the 
site, are generally large lots exceeding 20,000 square feet, and are generally irregularly-shaped 
with slanting property lines. A few re-subdivisions were approved in this area over the last 100 
years. In 1926, two smaller lots were created on the northern portion of “Parcel 4” at the corner 
of Lloyd’s Lane and Orchard Street. In 1941 and in 1949 Parcels “A”, “B” and “C” were re-
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subdivided twice into their current configuration. Despite these subdivisions, the defining lot 
characteristics of the original subdivision remain largely intact today. The only exception are the 
two lots created in the re-subdivision of Parcel 4 in 1926, which were developed as one lot that 
today measures a combined 15,485 square feet.  
 
In addition to the area of the original subdivision, staff has incorporated into its analysis two 
additional areas of adjacent land that are similar to the original subdivision area. Consideration 
of additional properties is justified in this instance given that land immediately across Lloyd’s 
Lane from the subject site is not located within the original subdivision area but shares the same 
R-12 zoning and many lot characteristics. The two additional areas, the Frank E. Hopkins and 
Campbell subdivisions, are shown in Figure 3 (see below). The Frank E. Hopkins subdivision 
was not created all at one time but rather emerged in its present configuration after several re-
subdivisions in the 1940s and 1950s. The Campbell subdivision was subdivided in 1949 and its 
northern-most property was re-subdivided in 1951 and 1988. Like the Atlee/Nicholson 
subdivision, the lots in these areas are generally larger than 20,000 square feet and are irregularly 
shaped.  
 
Figure 3: Subdivisions in Area of Comparison 
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Table 2 below shows the lot size and frontage information for the 15 lots in the original 
Atlee/Nicholson, Frank E. Hopkins, and Campbell subdivisions excluding the subject site. The 
existing lot sizes and frontages for 200 and 212 Lloyd’s Lane, and the proposed Lots 602 and 
603 have been added for comparison purposes. 
 
                   Table 2: Neighborhood Lot Sizes & Frontages 

Property Address 
Lot Size 
(Sq. Ft.) 

Lot Frontage 
(Ft.) Subdivision 

304 Lloyd's Lane 15,485 150 / 95 * 

Atlee/Nicholson 
(Original) 

1803 Orchard Street 30,447 219 / 165 / 105*
1800 Nicholson Lane 51,133 240 / 94 / 61 * 
1803 Nicholson Lane 26,528 90 
1706 Russell Road 27,910 147 
1804 Russell Road 25,056 163 
207 Lloyd's Lane 17,979 120 

Frank E. 
Hopkins 

219 Lloyd's Lane 41,918 164 
303 Lloyd's Lane 30,360 110 
305 Lloyd's Lane 31,137 107 
309 Lloyd's Lane 22,500 82 
1900 Russell Road 15,862 132 / 78 * 

Campbell 
1904 Russell Road 70,786 134 
1910 Russell Road 18,506 134 
2000 Russell Road 27,980 157 
200 Lloyd's Lane 32,764 257 

Atlee/Nicholson 
(Original) 

212 Lloyd's Lane 43,500 290 
Proposed Lot 602 15,750 105 
Proposed Lot 603 23,143 193 

       Note: Properties marked with an asterisk have secondary or tertiary frontages. 
 
As shown in the table above, only two existing properties in the area of comparison (all three 
subdivisions) measure less than 16,000 square feet: 304 Lloyd’s Lane and 1900 Russell Road. 
Only two more properties measure less than 20,000 square feet: 207 Lloyd’s Lane and 1910 
Russell Road. Finally, only one additional property measures less than 24,000 square feet: 309 
Lloyd’s Lane. Compared to the current proposal and excluding the existing lots at the site, only 
two out of 15 properties (13%) have a lot size as small as proposed Lot 602 (15,750 square feet). 
Only four out of 15 properties (26%) have a lot frontage less than, or within five feet more than, 
the 105 feet of frontage proposed for Lot 602. This calculation excludes secondary or tertiary 
frontages on corner or irregular lots that are not directly comparable to the singular frontage for 
proposed Lot 602, an interior lot. Only five out of 15 properties (33%) have a lot size as small as 
proposed Lot 603 (23,143 square feet). 
 
With so few properties in the area of comparison having a similar lot size and lot frontage to 
proposed Lot 602 or a similar lot size to proposed Lot 603, and no additional circumstances exist 
such as a concentration of smaller or narrower lots in the immediate vicinity, staff concludes that 
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the proposed subdivision is not substantially consistent with the character of other lots in the 
area, a finding required in Section 11-1710(B) of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
Steep Slopes 
The site is in an area where several hills and steep slopes exist. Many of the neighboring lots 
have areas with steep slopes above 10 percent. These lots, however, also have areas of relatively 
flat land where the dwelling is typically located. Proposed Lot 603, however, is entirely covered 
by land with a slope of 19 percent. For reference, a “green circle” or beginner’s level ski slope 
typically has a 6 to 25 percent slope. There is only one other lot in the vicinity with similar pitch, 
located directly across Lloyd’s Lane at 1900 Russell Road, and it is undeveloped. 
 
Tree Protection 
Staff also notes the presence of several trees on proposed Lots 602 and 603. In the 2000 staff 
report for the prior request, the City Arborist had identified two oak trees as being especially 
worthy of protection if construction were to occur given their eligibility for specimen tree 
designation. In a recent follow-up visit, the City Arborist confirmed that one of the two trees no 
longer exists at the site. Although the condition of the second tree, identified as 45-inch black 
oak and located on proposed Lot 602, has diminished from specimen quality in the last 14 years, 
it is still worthy of protection. A 38-inch red oak tree located on City property in the same 
general location as the 45-inch black oak and a 51-inch red oak adjacent to Russell Road on 
proposed Lot 603 should also be protected. Finally, clusters of smaller trees are along the 
northern and southern property lines of both proposed Lots 602 and 603 and have been identified 
for protection.  
 
Staff recommends in Condition #4 that the applicant should submit, within 60 days of approval, 
if the request is approved, a tree protection plan that details tree protection measures consistent 
with the Alexandria Landscape Guidelines and depicts tree protection areas. Such areas would 
need to include, at a minimum, the individual trees referenced above, approximately the 
northern-most 20 feet of proposed Lots 602 and 603 (close to the Lloyd’s Lane right-of-way, and 
approximately the southern-most 40 feet of proposed Lots 602 and 603. The condition also 
requires the tree protection plan to be incorporated into, and depicted on, future grading plan 
submissions. 
 
Conclusion 
In light of the inconsistency of the proposed lot sizes with the character of the surrounding lots in 
the same original subdivision and in the adjacent subdivisions, as well as concerns about the 
site’s steep slopes, staff recommends denial of this application. 
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III. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 
 
Staff recommends DENIAL of the requested subdivision. If the request is approved, staff 
recommends that it be approved subject to compliance with all applicable codes and ordinances 
and the following conditions: 
 
1. The final subdivision plat shall comply with the requirements of Section 11-1700 of the 

Zoning Ordinance. (P&Z) 
 
2. No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 

easements. It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing easements. 
(T&ES) 

 
3. With the grading plan submission(s), the applicant shall provide a geotechnical report, 

including recommendations from a geotechnical professional for proposed cut slopes and 
embankments. (T&ES) 

 
4. The applicant shall submit a tree protection plan consistent with the Alexandria Landscape 

Guidelines to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning & Zoning within 60 days of 
approval. The plan shall, at a minimum, depict tree protection areas around the 38-inch and 
45-inch oak trees on proposed Lot 602, the 51-inch oak tree on proposed Lot 603, 
approximately the northern-most 20 feet of proposed Lots 602 and 603 (near the Lloyd’s 
Lane right-of-way) and on the southern-most 40 feet of proposed Lots 602 and 603. The 
Director may require the applicant to depict trees designated for protection on subsequent 
grading plan submissions. (P&Z) 

 
 
STAFF: Alex Dambach, Division Chief, Department of Planning and Zoning;  

Nathan Randall, Urban Planner. 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
Staff Note: In accordance with section 11-506(c) of the zoning ordinance, construction or 
operation shall be commenced and diligently and substantially pursued within 18 months of the 
date of granting of a special use permit by City Council or the special use permit shall become 
void.   
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IV.  CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 
 

Legend:     C - code requirement    R - recommendation    S - suggestion    F - finding 
 
Transportation & Environmental Services: 
 
R-1 No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 

easements. It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing 
easements. (T&ES) 
 

R-2 With the grading plan submission(s), provide a geotechnical report, including 
recommendations from a geotechnical professional for proposed cut slopes and 
embankments. (T&ES) 

 
C-1 The final subdivision plat shall comply with the provisions of Section 11-1709 of the 

City’s Zoning Ordinance. (T&ES) 
 

C-2 Any redevelopment shall comply with Section 5-6-224 (d) of the City Code regarding 
grading plan requirements. (T&ES) 
 

C-3 Any future development/redevelopment on the subdivided lots shall provide adequate 
storm water outfall per the requirements of Article XI of Alexandria Zoning Ordinance. 
(T&ES)  

 
C-4 The development and redevelopment of the subdivided lots shall not adversely impact the 

storm water drainage or create a nuisance on the public and private properties. (Sec. 5-6-
224) (T&ES)  
 

C-5 Any future development/redevelopment on the subdivided lots shall comply with the 
requirements of City of Alexandria Zoning Ordinance Article XIII and the applicable 
laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia at the time of submission of the first final plan for 
storm water management regarding water quality and quantity control. (T&ES)   
 

C-6 All secondary utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (Sec. 5-3-3) (T&ES) 
   
Code Enforcement: 
 
F-1 No comments received  
 
Recreation, Parks, & Cultural Activities: 

  
F-1 The 38-inch and 45-inch oak trees on proposed Lot 602, the 51-inch oak on proposed Lot 

603, and tree clusters on these lots near Lloyd’s Lane and the southern portion of the lots 
should be protected during construction through the establishment of protection zones. 
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Police Department: 
 
F-1 No comments received 
  
Fire Department: 
 
F-1 No comments or concerns 
 
Real Estate: 
 
F-1 No comments 
 
Archaeology: 
 
F-1 This undertaking will cause no ground disturbance. No archaeological action is required. 
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